

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE
COURT – II, BONGAON, NORTH 24 – PARGANAS
MATRIMONIAL SUIT No. 792 Of 2024

(CNR No – WBNP06 – 002623 – 2024)

Smt. Bristi Biswas

– VS –

Sri Arup Biswas

U/s – 13 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955

Present – Sri Mrityunjay Karmakar (WB00917) (In-Charge)

Order No – 07
Dt. 16.03.2026

Petitioner has filed hazira.

In view of the order dated 20.02.2026 passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India as well as notification made by Hon'ble High Court Calcutta vide No. 956-R(JS) dated 21.02.2026 duly communicated by Learned District Judge Barasat vide order no. 182-G dated 21.02.2026 the regular P.O of this Court is engaged in SIR process on and from 23.02.2026 until further order. Learned ADJ, FTC – II is in-charge of this Court. Thus the case is adjourned today.

Fix 09/04/2026 for SR and AD.

*Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/- Mrityunjay Karmakar
A. D. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas
(In-Charge)*

*Sd/- Mrityunjay Karmakar
Additional District Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas
(In-Charge)*

Present – Smt. Kumkum Singha (WB00712)

Order No – 08
Dt. 09.04.2026

Petitioner files hazira through advocate.

Today is fixed for SR and AD.

The Petitioner has not complied the order of the court.

It appears from the record that on 15.05.2025, 16.07.2025, 18.11.2025 and 16.03.2026 the petitioner was directed to take fresh steps upon Respondent but since then till today the petitioner neither deposited the court fees nor paid the postal charge, chargeable for such service nor presented copies of the plaint as required by Rule 9 of Order 7 of the CPC.

So, it is found that summon has not been served upon the respondent in consequence of failure of the petitioner to pay the court fees and postal charges and failure to present copies of the plaint.

As a result the petitioner is directed to show cause as to why the instant suit shall not be dismissed in terms of provision of Order 9 Rule 2, CPC.

Fix 22.07.2026 for filing show cause by the petitioner.

*Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/- Kumkum Singha
A. D. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas*

*Sd/- Kumkum Singha
Additional District Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas*